alternative LNG and coal supplies combined to trig-
ger an extremely bullish price signal across nearly all
energy markets, leading to extreme market volatility
throughout the year and enormous price increases
never witnessed before.

5Axpo Solutions Annual Report 2021/22

Part of Axpo Solutions’ hedging transactions are
reported on the balance sheet at fair value, where-
as the underlying energy revenue is accounted
for on an accrual basis, resulting in a hedge book
effect.

The foreign exchange movements of the euro
against the Swiss franc since the end of the previ-
ous financial year result in a foreign exchange
effect. The positive impact arising from foreign ex-

change derivative hedges on the sale of underlying
energy is recognised at fair value, while the nega-
tive impact on the underlying energy revenue will
be recognised over the next few years.

Both the hedge book and foreign exchange effects
are temporary mismatches, which cancel out once
the hedge and underlying transaction are realised.
This is usually the case within three years or less of
the transaction.

Axpo Solutions Group
Mio. CHF Audited figures

Impairments and
provisions Hedge book effect

Foreign
exchange effects Pro forma figures

Gross margin 2 427.2 -142.4 627.9 -706.8 2 205.9

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments -146.9 -22.3 -169.2

EBIT 1 693.1 -164.7 627.9 -706.8 1 449.5

Table: Audited figures 2021/22 including bridging to pro forma statement.

Mio. CHF Audited figures
Impairments and

provisions Hedge book effect
Foreign

exchange effects Pro forma figures

Gross margin 883.7 – 44.2 19.8 63.0 922.3

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments – 160.1 – 23.0 – 183.1

EBIT 247.6 – 67.2 19.8 63.0 263.2

Table: Audited figures 2020/21 including bridging to pro forma statement.

In the table above, the bridging from audited
figures to a pro forma view is shown, where
the pro forma view removes the effects of
impairments and provisions, hedge book
effects, and foreign exchange effects to provide
a performance view of the business. Apart
from the accounting mismatches mentioned in
the pro forma statement, there are other
deviations between performance view and
IFRS, which have grown in magnitude with
record-high market prices and volatility.

Accounting mismatches: hedge book and foreign exchange effects